
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2017 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Angela Roach 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB:  Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio visual recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 – Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 

 To agree the public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 20 July 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. BANK JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS: EXPERIMENTAL SAFETY SCHEME 

 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 
NB: This report has been considered and approved by the Streets and 
Walkways and Projects Sub-Committee. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 16) 

 
5. DESIGNATION OF FUNDS FOR BRIDGING DIVIDES, CITY BRIDGE TRUST 

GRANTS PROGRAMME 2018-2023 

 Joint report of Chief Grants Officer and the Chamberlain. 
 
NB: This report has been approved by the City Bridge Trust and is due to be 
considered by the Grand Committee later this day  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 24) 

 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.  
 
 

 



3 
 

 
Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 

 
 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 20 July 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
10. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY: GENERAL UPDATE REPORT 

 Joint report of the City Surveyor, the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of the City 
of London Police. 
 
NB: This report has been approved by the Projects Sub-Committee and is 
scheduled to be considered by the Police Committee. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
11. 1/5 LONDON WALL BUILDINGS EC2 - STRATEGY REPORT 

 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 
NB: This report will also be considered by the Grand Committee later this day. 
It is also scheduled to be considered by the Property Investment Board and the 
Finance Committee. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 48) 

 
12. SECURITY PROGRAMME 

 Repot of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 
NB: This report will also be considered by the Grand Committee later this day. 
It is also scheduled to be considered by the Streets and Walkways and Projects 
Sub-Committees. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 58) 

 
13. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 
NB: This report will also be considered by the Grand Committee later this day.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 66) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 



4 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 20 July 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

20 July 2017 at 12.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
In Attendance 
Roger Chadwick 
Philip Woodhouse 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell 
Peter Lisley 
Peter Kane 
Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Philip Gregory 
Roger Adams 
Andrew Shorten 
Emma Sawers 
 

- Town Clerk & Chief Executive 
- Assistant Town Clerk 
- Chamberlain 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- City Surveyors’ Department 
- City Surveyors’ Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Charles Bowman, Deputy the Revd 
Stephen Haines and Hugh Morris. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 6 July 2017 were 
approved. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There were no items of urgent business.  
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
7 – 8    3 and 7 
 

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 6 July 2017. 
 

8. CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL MASTERPLAN FUNDING  
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a joint report of the Chamberlain 
and the Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School on the School’s 
Main House (Phase 2). 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.21 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Sawers 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1413 
emma.sawers@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Version 7 – Sep 2016 

Committees: Dates: 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee 
Projects Sub-Committee  
Resource Allocation Sub-committee 

05/09/2017 
07/09/2017 
19/10/2017 

Subject: 
Bank Junction Improvements: Experimental 
Safety Scheme 

Issue Report: 
 
Regular  

Public 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 
Report Author: 
Gillian Howard 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
• Last Gateway approved: Gateway 4/5 December 2016 
 
• Progress to date including resources expended: 
The experimental scheme was implemented on the 22 May 2017, public consultation 
is open until the 24 November 2017.  
 
The total approved budget is £1,179,100; of which £1,159,901 is funded.  To date 
£905,377 has been spent. 
 
There is a short update on progress of the experiment in Appendix 3 regarding 
vehicular numbers, compliance and operational matters. 
 
 
• Summary of issue 
At the Gateway 4/5 report, staff expenditure had been estimated to cover resourcing 
through the experimental period.  However the level of interest in the experiment has 
been significantly higher than originally anticipated.  Additional resources were 
required at the beginning of the calendar year to cover the increased level of interest 
from external parties in the scheme, additional briefings, meetings and 
correspondence.  Whilst the decision to proceed with the experiment had been taken, 
officer time was consumed reiterating the decision and explaining the reasoning 
behind it to interested third parties.  The approach taken to implement the experiment 
in the first few weeks and to be responsive to any changes that were needed also 
required more staff hours than originally estimated in November 2016.  As a 
consequence, the staff expenditure is significantly higher at this stage of the project 
than expected. 
 
There is also a significant expectation that comprehensive traffic counts and survey 
work will be undertaken as part of the monitoring work to show the impact in the 
surrounding area and whether the scheme is operating in a similar way to the traffic 
modelling forecast. 
 
Therefore to undertake all of the survey work that would be beneficial for monitoring 
the experiment, and provide the level of staff resource necessary to reach the 
conclusion of this experiment; a further increase of the overall allocation of £208,306 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Version 7 – Sep 2016 

is sought. 
 
• Proposed way forward  
Seek Members approval to draw a further £208,306 From the On-Street Parking 
Surplus account, subject to the recommendation of the Officer Priorities Board, to 
cover the anticipated increased staff cost and monitoring fees. The total estimated 
Project cost is now £1,368,207.  The additional funding will be offset by the expected 
revenue generated by Penalty Charge Notices for contravening the experimental 
order. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Streets and Walkways and Projects Sub Committee 

1. Approve the revised estimated project cost of £1,355,403 for the Bank junction 
experimental scheme (as set out in appendix 1). 

 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee  

2. Approve the allocation of £208,306 from the On Street Parking Reserve 
account to the Bank junction experimental scheme 

 

 

 
Main Report 

 

1. Issue description 
1. Staff hours have been significantly higher than originally 

anticipated at this stage of the project.   
a. The enforcement solution was more onerous to 

tender and commission than envisaged;  
b. There was an increase in the n
[...]
e levels further.  At the 
time of writing, compliance against the previous traffic 
levels is now around 90%.  Improvements to the 
carriageway/’gateway’ markings are also being 
considered.  However these alterations are not estimated 
to utilise all of the remaining budget.  It is proposed to 
reduce the works budget to an allocated total of £167,625 
and move the remaining funds to the staff costs line 
(£120,375). 
 

3. By moving the money form the works budget, to cover the 
anticipated shortfall in staff costs, it may require further 
funds to be sought at a later date should necessary works 
be highlighted which have not yet been identified.  
 

4. For the remaining funding gap of £208,306, it is proposed 
to draw down additional funds from the On Street Parking 
Reserve.  This cost will be covered by the revenue 
generated from the penalty charge notices from enforcing 
the experiment. This sum also includes the £20,000 from 
the S106 shortfall explained in section 1 paragraph 2. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 Finance Table 1 

Appendix 2 Funding Sources 

Appendix 3 Progress update  

 
Contact 
 

Report Author Gillian Howard 

Page 6



Version 7 – Sep 2016 

Email Address Gillian.howard@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 020 7332 3139 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Appendix 1 

 

Finance table 1 

 
Description Approved 

Budget (a) 
Spend * Total Estimated 

Cost (b) 
Increase (b-a) 

Highways Staff Cost 100,000 66,399 89,364 (10,636) 

P&T Staff Cost 414,601 422,898 692,634 278,033 

Staff Cost Total 514,601 489,297 781,998 267,397 

Highways Works 260,000 119,125 167,625 (92,375) 

Signals Works 28,000 0 0 (28,000) 

Total Works 288,000 119,125 167,625 (120,375) 

Fees 357,300 296,956 418,584 61,284 

Total Project Cost 1,159,901 905,377 1,368,207 208,306 

* includes commitments 

Budgets to be revised to reflect the total estimated cost (b) 

    

   

 

 
 
 
 

P
age 9



 

P
age 10



Appendi
[...]
operation 

route 
15 EB 

AM 7-10 mins 10-15 mins 

PM 20-30 mins 10-15 mins 

route 
15 WB 

AM 10-15 mins 7-10 mins 

PM 7-10 mins 5-7 mins 

 

 

   

Modelled 
Journey times 

Observed 
average journey 

time 
   Cannon Street  

(St Paul’s to 
Monument –

London Bridge) 
  
  

Journey time 
forecast with 
Bank 
operational 
(2018) 

Average Journey 
Time of the first 
10 weeks of 
operation 

 route 
17 EB 

AM 7-10 mins 10-15 mins 
 PM 20-30 mins 10-15 mins 
 

route 
17 WB 

AM 10-15 mins 7-10 mins 
 PM 10-15 mins 5-7 mins 
  

 

Journey time data for the observed comes from the I-Bus data collated by Transport for 

London for the first 10 weeks of operation of the experiment. 

 

Whilst these two route traverse most of the same route along Cannon Street, the different bus 

stops to the east do make subtle changes to the journey times, which is why both routes have 

been displayed. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Committee: Dated: 

City Bridge Trust Committee 
Resource Allocation (Policy and Resources) Sub –
Committee 
Policy & Resources Committee 

20th September 2017 
19th October 2017 
 
19th October 2017 

Subject: 
Bridge House Estates – Designation of Funds for 
Bridging Divides, City Bridge Trust Grants Programme 
2018-2023 

Public 

Report of: 
Chief Grants Officer & The Chamberlain 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
The City of London Corporation is the corporate trustee of Bridge House Estates 
(1035628), one of the largest charities in England and Wales and, through the 
activities of the charity’s grant giving arm, City Bridge Trust (CBT), is now London’s 
largest independent grant-maker. CBT has been increasing the strategic approach to 
its grant making, including more long-term, proactive grants developed in partnership 
with experts and based on evidence of need. With this change comes an increasing 
scrutiny and further impetus to exemplify good governance within the charity sector.  
 
As part of the implementation of CBT’s new five year funding strategy Bridging 
Divides, which informs the grant expenditure for 2018 - 2023, consideration is being 
given as to how the City Corporation’s internal governance arrangements might be 
improved to better support the delivery of high impact, longer-term charitable grant-
making over a five year grant programme and therefore the effective operation of the 
charity consistent with the City Corporation’s duties as trustee. 
 
This report recommends that the City Corporation, in line with its trustee duties to be 
transparent in the effective management of the charity’s funds in achieving its 
purposes for the public benefit, formally establishes a further designated fund out of 
the unrestricted funds of the charity from the income surplus to that required for the 
maintenance and support of the five bridges. It is recommended that the designation 
be for a five year period for the purposes of the new Bridging Divides grants 
programme 2018-2023, thereby properly reflecting the charity’s existing commitment 
to a five-year strategy to deliver these activities (adopted by the Court of Common 
Council on 20th July 2017) which, under current corporate governance 
arrangements, is reliant upon annual budget allocation decisions which create a 
‘false barrier’ to the management of funds available for grant-making.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to:  
 
a) Recommend to the Court of Common Council that a designated fund be 
established for Bridge House Estates (1035628) out of the charity’s unrestricted 
funds and from the income surplus to that required to maintain and support the 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



bridges for the purposes of the five-year ‘Bridging Divides’ grants programme 2018-
2023; and 
 

b) Delegate authority to the Chamberlain in consultation with Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the City Bridge Trust Committee, to agree the amounts to be 
held within this designated fund. 
 
Background 
 

1. Bridge House Estates (1035628) (BHE, the charity) is the seventh largest 
charity in England and Wales, established for the purposes of the 
maintenance and support of London Bridge. It is now responsible for five 
bridges. It is an ancient charity and the City of London Corporation is the sole 
corporate trustee having had stewardship of the charity for some 800 years. 
The charity is administered in accordance with its various governing 
documents and the City’s corporate governance framework. 
 

2. In 1995 as the charity’s income had exceeded that required for the bridges 
and was accumulating, consistent with the City’s duties as trustee, a cy-près 
Scheme was sought from the Charity Commission to amend the charitable 
trusts to allow the charity’s funds to be applied for other charitable purposes. 
Since the Scheme was made, it has been the City Corporation’s practice to 
settle policies which provide for grant-making to address identified needs in 
London. These activities of the charity are undertaken by City Bridge Trust 
(CBT), the charitable funding arm of BHE.  A policy, approved by the Court of 
Common Council and based on consultation and evidence of need, sets out 
the spending parameters of this charitable funding. 
 

3. As London’s largest independent grant-maker, CBT works to ensure it has the 
most impact with the funds available. Over recent years CBT has moved to a 
more strategic approach to grant-making, reflecting changes to charitable 
needs in London over the last 25 years. Longer grants (of up to 5 years, and 
exceptionally 10 years) have been agreed and the proportion of the grants 
budget available for ‘proactive’ grant-making has also increased – i.e. grants 
worked up with invited partners to target specific issues within the agreed 
policy. 
 

4. The City Corporation has recently, at the Court of Common Council on 20 July 
2017, settled the new policy to guide the application of the charity’s income 
surplus to that required to maintain and su
[...]
1).  
 

12. Per Standing Order 48, the Court of Common Council has agreed that budget 
allocation decisions for BHE, as for other funds, are reserved to Policy and 
Resources Committee, following consideration by the Policy and Resources 
Resource Allocation Sub-Committee. 

 
Proposal for a change in treatment of uncommitted grant funding 

13. Up to 2015/16, CBT focussed on shorter term grant funding. Grants approved 
covered a 1-3 year funding timeframe, with pre-award discussions taking 
place over several months. With increased strategic focus and the provision of 
an increasing grants budget, CBT is now in a position to fund higher value 
programmes that will have significant reach and impact over a longer time 
period. The agreed programmes require investment in upfront analysis by the 
CBT Team, with this spread over a longer period than that relating to the 
previous funding model.  

Page 20



14. The trustees of a charity may choose to set aside, or ring-fence, part of their 
unrestricted funds to be used for a particular future project. By earmarking 
funds in this way, the trustees set up a designated fund that remains part of 
the unrestricted funds of the charity. Designations have an administrative 
purpose only, and do not legally restrict the trustees’ discretion in how to 
apply the unrestricted funds that they have previously earmarked. If 
circumstances or plans change, the designation may be changed or removed, 
with funds returned to the general income fund for future determination of use. 
This would enable the City as trustee of BHE to react, should future 
investment performance reverse recent gains experienced. 
 

15. Transparency around designated funds is a helpful tool when explaining a 
charity’s reserve policy and the level of reserves held, and is consistent with 
the City’s duties as trustee to demonstrate accountability in the proper 
management of the charity’s funds in accordance with established charity 
accounting practice. 
[...]
ng authority to the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman of the CBT Committee, to agree the annual amounts to 
be held within the designated fund will enable the charity to be reactive to the 
needs of its beneficiaries. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Bank Junction Improvements: Experimental Safety Scheme
	Bank Junction Experimental  Scheme Appendix 1
	Bank Junction Experimental  Scheme Appendix 2
	Bank Junction Experimental  Scheme Appendix 3

	5 Designation of Funds for Bridging Divides, City Bridge Trust Grants Programme 2018-2023
	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Police Accommodation Strategy: General Update Report
	11 1/5 London Wall Buildings EC2 - Strategy Report
	12 Security Programme
	13 Project Funding Update
	Project Funding Update - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19 October 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

19 October 2017 at 12.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 

 
 

 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlains 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain’s Department 

Martin O’Regan - City of London Police 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Leah Coburn - Built Environment Department 

Ian Hughes - Built Environment Department 

Angela Roach - Town Clerks 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Revd. Stephen Haines, Christopher 
Hayward, Hugh Morris, Tom Sleigh and John Tomlinson. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 
 



3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 20 July 2017 were 
approved. 
 

4. BANK JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS: EXPERIMENTAL SAFETY SCHEME  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment concerning the allocation of funding in connection with the Bank 
Junction Improvements Experimental Scheme. 
 
Members express concern about the increase in cost. They also felt that it was 
not clear how the additional £208k requested to cover staff costs would be 
spent.  
 
Reference was made to the income generated from the fines levied on 
prohibited vehicles entering the area and Members questioned whether the 
funds would be allocated to the On Street Parking Reserve (OSPR). A Member 
commented that it would be helpful if in future requests for increased budgets 
were also be accompanied by details of the position of the current budget. 
 
Reference was also made to feedback which had been received from taxi 
drivers about it not being clear how far down into the area taxis were allowed to 
travel.  
 
The Project Manager was heard in support of the report. She explained that the 
Bank Junction Experimental project was unique and that it was complex. 
Therefore, it had been difficult to gauge the budget for the project. She advised 
that the distribution of the income generated from fines would be the subject of 
a separate report. The Deputy Chamberlain clarified that any income allocated 
to the OSPR was reported annually, but that allocations from the fund were 
made throughout the year. 
 
A Member reiterated his concerns that there was insufficient detail on exactly 
how the additional funds being requested would be spent and suggested that 
the approval of the allocation of the additional resources be delegated to the 
Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen of the 
Resource Allocation and Projects Sub-Committees pending the provision of 
further information. Members supported the suggestion. 
   
RESOLVED – that the approval of the allocation of the additional resources 
(£208,306) be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairmen 
and Deputy Chairmen of the Resource Allocation and Projects Sub-Committees 
pending the provision of more detailed information on how it was intended the 
money would be spent. 
  
 

5. DESIGNATION OF FUNDS FOR BRIDGING DIVIDES, CITY BRIDGE TRUST 
GRANTS PROGRAMME 2018-2023  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Grants Officer and 
the Chamberlin concerning the Trust’s new five year funding strategy Bridging 



Divides and the governance arrangements for the 2018-2023 grants 
programme. 
 
The Deputy Chamberlain drew attention to the table at paragraph 7 of the 
report and to the impact of the proposals, relating to the strategy for the London 
Wall Buildings (being considered later on the agenda) on the funds for the new 
Grants Programme.  
 
The Deputy Chairman advised that the role of the Sub-Committee was to 
determine the quantum of the funds for the Programme and, therefore, 
questioned the purpose of recommendation (b). He also referred to the role of 
the City Bridge Trust (CBT) in determining to whom grants were awarded. He 
expressed concern about the City Corporation’s use of charitable funds for 
purposes other than that specified. The Sub-Committee was reminded that the 
role of Trustee of the Bridge House Estates Charity was invested in the Court of 
Common Council and not the CBT. Legal opinion had been sought previously 
and it had been confirmed that the Court had the ability to determine how the 
resources were spent. 
 
It was suggested that a paper clarifying the matter be submitted. The Sub-
Committee supported this. It also supported the establishment of the new 
Programme and noted the comments made about the Court being able to 
determine how any surplus generated by the programme was spent. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
1. it be recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee that a 

designated fund be established for Bridge House Estates (1035628) out of 
the charity’s unrestricted funds and from the income surplus in order to 
maintain and support the bridges for the new five-year ‘Bridging Divides’ 
grants programme 2018-2023; and 

 
2. a report clarifying the position with regard to the use of any surplus funds 

be submitted to a future meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 
 



Item Nos.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
 

9 – 13      3 and 7 
 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 20 July 2017 
were approved. 
 

10. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY: GENERAL UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a joint report of the City Surveyor, 
the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of the City of London Police 
concerning the progress of the Police Accommodation Strategy. 
 

11. 1/5 LONDON WALL BUILDINGS EC2 - STRATEGY REPORT  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor 
concerning the strategy for dealing with the asset management of 1- 5 London 
Wall Buildings. 
 

12. SECURITY PROGRAMME  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a Gateway 1 – 2 report of the 
Director of the Built Environment concerning the programme of security 
measures including Hostile Vehicle Mitigation (HVM) and the creation of a 
dedicated team to oversee its delivery. 
 

13. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a report of the Chamberlain 
concerning the provision of funding to enable eight projects to proceed as 
follows:- 
 

 Conversion of Disused Office in the Barbican 

 Conversion of The Turret in the Barbican   

 4/14 Tabernacle Street 

 CRM System  

 Bunhill Fields  

 Lord Mayor’s State Coach 

 Pipe Subways at Snow Hill and Holborn Viaduct  

 HR Integrated Time Management and E-expenses system                    
 
The approval of the additional funding for the Bank Junction Experimental 
Scheme was delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairmen 
and Deputy Chairmen of the Sub-Committee and the Projects Sub-Committee 
pending the provision of further information. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50pm  
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


